by Special Civil Part Officers, who charge a $7 service fee plus a 10% commission, as 
described in the guide to collecting a judgment.

New Mexico
1.	 Statute: N.M. Stat. Ann. § 42-10-1(A)(14) protects $2,400 in a depository or investment 

account. It provides an exemption for “a person's aggregate interest, not exceeding 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), in any personal property, tangible or intangible, not 
otherwise specified in this subsection, including any deposits in financial or investments 
accounts or personal property that exceeds the monetary limits set forth in this section; 
provided that for an individual or sole proprietor who is a defendant in any action except 
a bankruptcy action, the maximum cumulative amount that a defendant may claim as 
exempt in a depository or investment account is two thousand four hundred dollars 
($2,400).” N.M. Stat. Ann. § 35-12-18 requires a writ of garnishment in a magistrate 
court to state: “If you are a financial institution, the defendant who is an individual or 
sole proprietor has an exemption totaling two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) in 
depository and investment accounts. This writ attaches only to money in excess of two 
thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400).” 

2.	 No Fresh Start:

a)	 Grade: B

b)	 Explanation of Grade: The report gives a B grade to a state that protects at least 
$5,000 or has a self-executing protection for $1000 to $2999. 

3.	 Is the Bank Account Protection Self Executing?: Yes. N.M.

[...]

tenant rights matters involving up to $10,000), provides that, in general, a judgment 
debtor who fails to file a claim of exemption within 10 days waives the right to assert it. 
However, it goes on to provide that “it shall not be necessary for a judgment debtor to 
assert an exemption to the first two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400.00) held in a 
depository or investment account.” N.M. R. Dist. Ct. RCP Rule 1-065.2(I), which applies 

in the state district courts (courts of general jurisdiction), and N.M. R. Mag. Ct. RCP  
Rule 2-801(E), which applies in magistrate courts (courts of limited jurisdiction that hold